

RatingsDirect®

Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel

Primary Credit Analyst:

Francois Moneger, Paris + 33 14 420 6688; francois.moneger@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Nicolas Malaterre, Paris + 33 14 420 7324; nicolas.malaterre@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Rationale

Key Statistics

Related Criteria

Related Research

Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel

Credit Highlights

Global Scale Ratings

Issuer Credit Rating

A+/Stable/A-1

Resolution Counterparty Rating

AA-/--/A-1+

| Overview | |
|---|--|
| Key strengths | Key risks |
| Core member of the Crédit Mutuel group (CMG). | Lower diversification outside domestic retail banking and insurance than similarly rated peers. |
| Strong and stable franchise in France's retail banking and insurance markets, complemented in other European countries by Cofidis in consumer credit, and Targobank in German consumer finance, leasing, and factoring. | Profitability challenge in the highly competitive French retail market and considering the uncertain economic environment. |
| High quality capital and supportive internal capital generation. | Only average cost efficiency compared with European peers', although best-in-class in a French context. |

Crédit Mutuel Alliance Fédérale (CMAF) has a strong bancassurance business model, solid capital position, good cost efficiency in a French banking system context, and sound asset base. CMAF comprises the Banque Fédérative du Crédit Mutuel (BFCM) and its subsidiaries, including Targobank and consumer finance specialist Cofidis. CMAF's business mix resulting from its retail, small and midsize enterprises, and insurance focus, makes revenue predictable, and supports its earnings quality and resilience in difficult economic conditions.

CMAF had a strong 2021 and started well in 2022, with €2.034 million in net income (group share) in the first half. Pro forma the changes in its consolidation perimeter, CMAF reported revenue up 1.8% and expense up 3.0% year-on-year in the first half of 2022. This reflected strong revenue growth in retail banking and consumer lending (7.1%) and in the corporate segment (8.4%). However, it was balanced by a nearly 20% drop in the profit from insurance activities due to the poor standing of the financial markets in this period, and to the high level of claims arising from natural events. The cost of risk was higher than in the first half of 2021, which was essentially due to the provisioning of non-incurred losses but resulted in profit before tax dropping 5.2% year-on-year. We expect CMAF to deliver similar profitability in the second half of 2022, supported by its resilient business model. Although the increase in interest rates will help the net interest margin, we continue to see profitability challenges in the highly competitive French retail market and amid the current global slowdown.

We consider BFCM a core subsidiary of CMG. The group operates under a cooperative status according to the provisions of the French Monetary and Financial Code, whereby cooperative members are eligible to benefit from a financial solidarity mechanism organized by statutory provisions. BFCM was officially affiliated to Confédération Nationale du Crédit Mutuel (CNCM) in 2020, thereby integrating the scope of CMG's solidarity mechanism. BFCM is not a mutual bank but it comprises a substantial part of CMAF and, given its strategic importance to CMG, we consider that it would benefit from the full support of CMAF under stressed circumstances.

The group pursues building up a sizable bail-in-able buffer. We estimate that CMG's additional loss-absorbing capacity (ALAC), most of which stems from instruments issued by BFCM, was about 4.5% of S&P Global Ratings' risk-weighted assets (RWAs) metric as of year-end-2021. We forecast that it will exceed 5.0% by year-end 2023, well above our 3.0% threshold for one notch of ALAC uplift.

Outlook

The stable outlook on BFCM mirrors that on CMG and reflects our expectation that the former will remain a core subsidiary of the group. The long-term rating on BFCM is therefore at the level of our 'a+' assessment of CMG's group credit profile (GCP). We see a change in the bank's strategic importance within CMG as extremely unlikely, due to BFCM's role in funding and issuing regulatory financial instruments for a large part of the group.

We expect CMG to gradually adapt its retail and insurance activities to the competitive French market. We anticipate that over our two-year outlook horizon, the group will continue to deliver resilient profitability, demonstrating the sustainability of its business model. We also expect CMG to maintain a solid capital position, with a risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio before diversification comfortably above 10% in 2023-2024, supported by sound earnings and a conservative dividend policy owing to its cooperative structure. We assume that challenges regarding CMG's cohesion will continue to not represent a structural weakness, but rather an area of relative uncertainty. The stable outlook also factors in our expectation that CMG's exposure by geography will not reflect materially higher economic risks under our outlook horizon.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating on CMG, and at the same time on BFCM, in the next two years if we estimated that the group's retail banking and insurance business strategy was not sustainable in France's competitive banking landscape, which would suggest weaker capital loss-absorption capacity. Our RAC ratio could fall below 10% if internal capital generation could not fund organic capital consumption, because of a sizable acquisition, or following an unexpected sharp lowering of asset quality. This would lead us to lower our ratings on the hybrid capital and senior nonpreferred notes of CMG's core entities.

Upside scenario

We consider an upgrade of BFCM unlikely. One would depend on a higher starting anchor for domestic banks in France, but would also need CMG to enhance its profitability and efficiency to well above levels reported by 'A+' rated peers, while maintaining asset quality and strong solvency.

Rationale

GCM largely relies on a decentralized pyramidal organizational model. A distinctive feature is that the mandate of the organization's upper levels is only to fulfill missions not already undertaken by other parts of the group, which favors commercial focus and close relationships with local customers, a key advantage in retail banking. The financial solidarity mechanism, set out in French law, is the overarching feature ensuring the group's overall cohesiveness. Article L511-30 of French banking law designates the CNCM as the central body, which entails responsibilities for the liquidity and solvency of the overall group. This explains our consolidated approach to assessing GCM's creditworthiness and our rating approach for the main entities, including BFCM.

Our ratings on BFCM also reflect our view of its critical role as the funding arm, central organ, and substantial part of CMAF, itself the largest cluster of regional federations of cooperative banks that form GCM. According to our group rating methodology, we view BFCM as a core entity of the larger group. We therefore align our ratings on BFCM with CMG's GCP ('a+') and do not determine a group SACP for CMAF, nor for BFCM.

Due to BFCM's role as a funding vehicle and its links with CMAF, this report refers to CMAF's consolidated figures, which incorporates those of BFCM due to its full consolidation in CMAF's accounts. BFCM gathered 77.2% of CMAF's net income in the first half of 2022, and the same percentage of the subgroup's assets as at mid-year.

Out of the 18 regional federations of cooperative banks--organized on a territorial basis--that form GCM, 14 have gradually gathered to form CMAF. The latest entities to join were Crédit Mutuel Antilles Guyane and Crédit Mutuel Massif Central, on Jan. 1, 2020, and Crédit Mutuel Nord Europe (CMNE), representing about 5% of CMG's net income, on Jan. 1, 2022 (see "Ratings On Credit Mutuel Nord Europe And Its Programs Withdrawn After Joining Credit Mutuel Alliance Federale," published Feb. 22, 2022, on RatingsDirect). The combination with CMNE is set to further strengthen CMAF's asset management franchise with the integration of CMNE's La Française Group and will broaden the geographical footprint of CMAF to include Belgium. CMAF has strengthened its country strategy and inter-business line synergies with the nomination of country managers.

We estimate that CMAF represented about 80% of GCM's total assets and net income in 2021 (pro forma the inclusion of CMNE), and is therefore the backbone of GCM. BFCM operates as a banking entity, consolidating subsidiaries that are not part of the mutual perimeter (principally foreign operations, factoring, receivables management, finance leasing, fund management, employees' savings, insurance, and real estate). Over the years, BFCM has developed expertise in payment systems and digitally advanced services, which it supplies to other group entities. The subgroup has demonstrated its ability to build on its retail bancassurance model and expand into ancillary business such as technology, remote surveillance, and telecommunications. Also active in financial markets, BFCM provides centralized refinancing for CMAF's entities.

CMAF benefits from a strong retail banking franchise thanks to its dual retail network: the 14 Crédit Mutuel federations leveraging on the powerful Credit Mutuel brand, and Crédit Industriel et Commercial (CIC). Retail banking activities represented 70% of CMAF's revenue in the first half of 2022. The subgroup uses the network of local banks to market the products and services available from the specialized subsidiaries of BFCM, which pays commissions for the deal

flow. Facing intense competition and limited growth prospects in its domestic retail banking activities, CMAF remains committed to its dynamic diversification strategy, particularly by geography, through its consumer finance and insurance businesses.

CMAF revised its 2019-2023 strategic plan in 2020. It focuses on four priorities: omnichannel customer focus and accelerating digital transformation, engagement in today's world, innovative multiservice banking solutions, and a solid mutualist model.

Its financial targets for 2023 include:

• Net banking income: €14.6 billion;

• Cost-to-income ratio: 61%;

Net profit: exceeding €3 billion;

• Profitability from regulatory assets: 1.2%-1.4%; and

• Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) ratio: 17%-18%.

CMAF is continuing non-strategic asset divestment, with the full disposal to BNP Paribas of FLOA, a joint venture in web and mobile payment solutions with Groupe Casino, finalized in January 2022. The mutualist bank will remain present in the buy now pay later and split-payments markets through its consumer finance subsidiary, Cofidis.

In the first half of 2022, about three quarters of CMAF's revenue was generated domestically, with Germany being the second largest market (10%). The subgroup serves its customers via about 4,300 branches in France, and operates a universal banking model through various entities:

- The 14 Crédit Mutuel federations, which had 8.6 million retail customers at mid-2022, across many French regions. This retail bancassurance network also distributes telecom and remote surveillance products.
- CIC, which complements CMAF's retail and insurance offering in the domestic market, with a focus on small businesses, corporates, and professionals. The CIC banking network's loan portfolio amounted to about €171.7 billion as of mid-2022, a year on year rise of 8.3%, while its total loans including specialized business lines reached €231.0 billion. CIC contributes slightly to the international diversification of the corporate retail banking business and private banking, with about 30 foreign representation offices.
- Groupe des Assurances du Crédit Mutuel (GACM), CMAF's insurance arm, with revenue balanced between life and property/casualty products. It provides sizable fees and commissions to the group, supporting the resilience of its operating revenue. Over the first half of 2022, GACM contributed €897 million in revenue and €422 million in net income (€540 million in the first half of 2021). The distribution commissions paid to CMAF's banking networks, which are key parties to the development of the insurance business, amounted to €807 million.
- Germany-based consumer finance institution Targobank (resulting of BCFM's acquisition of Citibank Deutschland activities in 2008), which we see as the main source of CMAF's diversification by geography. With 3.6 million retail and business customers and an expanding loan book of €23.6 billion at mid-2022, it is a forefront player in Germany's consumer credit. Targobank Germany (excluding factoring and leasing) contributed €210 million to CMAF's profit before tax in the first half of 2022. Targobank integrated General Electric's German factoring and leasing activities in 2017.

 Cofidis is a domestic leading consumer finance business in which BFCM purchased a controlling stake in 2009 (since then, CMAF has progressively increased its stake to 80%). At mid-2022, Cofidis had over 10 million customers in Europe and reported €16.7 million in net customer loans. It is active in France, with its second largest market being Portugal, followed by Spain, Belgium, and Italy. Cofidis contributed €90 million to CMAF's net income in the first half of the 2022. To boost its business, Cofidis worked on digital solutions and was one of the first lenders to completely digitize the loan agreement process. It also has an e-commerce partnership with Amazon in fractional payment.

We consider that CMAF displays a solid financial profile, with key financial metrics broadly in line with those of the larger GCM. On June 30, 2022, the subgroup enjoyed a high 18.2% CET1 ratio. CMAF reported nonperforming loans (NPLs) representing 2.5% of its gross customer loans, with a 50.1% coverage considering only credit reserves classified as Stage 3 under International Financial Reporting Standard 9. Its liquidity coverage ratio was 166.8%, obtained by the average calculation method for the first half of 2022. As at September 2022, CMAF had nearly completed its €17 billion-€18 billion annual medium- and long-term funding program.

In the first half of 2022, CMAF reported €8.6 billion in revenue and a net profit (group share) of above €2.0 billion. The cost of risk amounted to €470 million, compared with €188 million in the first half of 2021, but the increase was essentially due to the provisioning of non-incurred losses. Our measure of cost of risk stood at just below 20 basis points (bps) of gross customer loans for the semester.

We expect CMAF to perform well over 2022. Higher interest rates will support revenue despite some adverse effects in the short term, such as the time lag in the repricing of the fixed rate mortgage loan portfolios. Furthermore, the mechanical increase of French usury caps is progressive, while interest rates on regulated deposits have already been revised upward. We expect CMAF's net interest margin to be supported by strong new loan generation, following the nearly 10% growth already achieved during the first half of the year, and notwithstanding our expectation of less dynamic volumes in the second half. Despite the global slowdown, we project that cost of risk will be contained in 2022, although it should stand slightly above the close to 16 bps we estimated for CMAF in 2021. We expect cost of risk to further increase from 2023, but not to exceed 30 bps. Although we do not anticipate either a material increase in CMAF's NPLs to gross customer loans in the second half, we expect the ratio to increase to 2.5%-3.0% in 2023-2024.

Our ALAC ratio on CMG stood at 447 bps at year-end 2021, with more than 70% of this buffer issued by BFCM, and we forecast that the ratio will exceed 5.0% by year-end 2023, well above our 3.0% threshold for one notch of ALAC uplift. Therefore, our group credit profile for CMG, and in turn our issuer credit ratings on its core entities, now incorporate one ALAC notch (for more information, see "Four European Bank Ratings Raised, One Affirmed On ALAC Uplift; Off UCO On Implementation Of Revised FI Criteria," published Dec. 16, 2021 on RatingsDirect).

Key Statistics

Table 1

| Adjusted assets 700,413 669,617 627,617 557,610 518,020 Customer loans (gross) 495,602 454,021 429,025 392,980 378,994 Adjusted common equity 50,449 46,790 42,493 39,914 36,867 Operating revenues 8,558 15,905 14,225 14,574 14,135 Noninterest expenses 5,227 9,138 8,867 8,940 8,714 Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 3,092 2,964 Return on average common equity 7.8 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.8 Their Lapital ratio 18.2 18.9 18.0 17.6 17.0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.5 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 45.8 45.0 2.0 2.0 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 6.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 60.4 60.4 60.4 60.4 60.4 60.4 60 | Crédit Mutuel Alliance FédéraleKey Figures | | | | | |
|--|---|---------------|--------------------|---------|---------|---------|
| Adjusted assets 700,413 669,617 627,617 557,610 518,020 Customer loans (gross) 495,602 454,021 429,025 392,980 378,994 Adjusted common equity 50,449 46,790 42,493 39,914 36,867 Operating revenues 8,558 15,905 14,225 14,574 14,135 Noninterest expenses 5,227 9,138 8,867 8,940 8,714 Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 3,092 2,964 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 7,7 7,7 Ret interest income/operating revenues 7,8 6,8 7,7 7,7 8,7 8,7 8,7 8,7 8,7 8,7 8,7 8 | , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | | Year ended Dec. 31 | | | |
| Customer loans (gross) 495,602 454,021 429,025 392,980 378,994 Adjusted common equity 50,449 46,790 42,493 39,914 36,867 Operating revenues 8,558 15,905 14,225 14,574 14,135 Noninterest expenses 5,227 9,138 8,667 8,940 8,714 Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 30,922 2,964 Return on average common equity 7,8 6,7 5,1 6,7 6,8 Tier 1 capital ratio 18,2 18,9 18,0 17,6 17,0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45,8 44,9 49,6 45,5 43,9 Fee income/operating revenues 26,5 25,8 25,7 24,7 25,6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3,9 6,0 0,6 5,8 5,7 Cost to income ratio 61,1 57,5 62,3 61,3 61,7 Core earnings/average managed assets 0,5 0,5 | (Mil. €) | YTD June 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 |
| Adjusted common equity 50,449 46,790 42,493 39,914 36,867 Operating revenues 8,558 15,905 14,225 14,574 14,135 Noninterest expenses 5,227 9,138 8,867 8,940 8,714 Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 3,092 2,964 Return on average common equity 7,8 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.8 Tier 1 capital ratio 18.2 18.9 18.0 17.6 17.0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans 40.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.2 Short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/stort deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/stort deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 33.5 table funding assets 20.5 15.5 20.5 20.5 20.5 20.5 20.5 20.5 20.5 2 | Adjusted assets | 700,413 | 669,617 | 627,617 | 557,610 | 518,020 |
| Operating revenues 8,558 15,905 14,225 14,574 14,135 Noninterest expenses 5,227 9,138 8,867 8,940 8,714 Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 3,092 2,964 Return on average common equity 7.8 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.8 Tier 1 capital ratio 18.2 18.9 18.0 17.6 17.0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 | Customer loans (gross) | 495,602 | 454,021 | 429,025 | 392,980 | 378,994 |
| Noninterest expenses | Adjusted common equity | 50,449 | 46,790 | 42,493 | 39,914 | 36,867 |
| Core earnings 2,100 4,368 2,172 3,092 2,964 Return on average common equity 7.8 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.8 Tier 1 capital ratio 18.2 18.9 18.0 17.6 17.0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets < | Operating revenues | 8,558 | 15,905 | 14,225 | 14,574 | 14,135 |
| Return on average common equity 7.8 6.7 5.1 6.7 6.8 Tier 1 capital ratio 18.2 18.9 18.0 17.6 17.0 Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming ass | Noninterest expenses | 5,227 | 9,138 | 8,867 | 8,940 | 8,714 |
| Tier 1 capital ratio Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 | Core earnings | 2,100 | 4,368 | 2,172 | 3,092 | 2,964 |
| Net interest income/operating revenues 45.8 44.9 49.6 45.5 43.9 Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 25.8 25.7 24.7 25.6 Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132 | Return on average common equity | 7.8 | 6.7 | 5.1 | 6.7 | 6.8 |
| Fee income/operating revenues 26.5 | Tier 1 capital ratio | 18.2 | 18.9 | 18.0 | 17.6 | 17.0 |
| Market-sensitive income/operating revenues 3.9 6.0 0.6 5.8 5.7 Cost to income ratio 61.1 57.5 62.3 61.3 61.7 Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 11.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 | Net interest income/operating revenues | 45.8 | 44.9 | 49.6 | 45.5 | 43.9 |
| Cost to income ratio Core carnings/average assets Core earnings/average managed assets Core dearnings/average managed assets Core dearnings/average customer loans Revisional loss provisions/average customer loans Core dearnings/average managed assets Core dearnings/average managed assets Revisional loans Revisiona | Fee income/operating revenues | 26.5 | 25.8 | 25.7 | 24.7 | 25.6 |
| Preprovision operating income/average assets 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 1 | Market-sensitive income/operating revenues | 3.9 | 6.0 | 0.6 | 5.8 | 5.7 |
| Core earnings/average managed assets 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.5 Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 | Cost to income ratio | 61.1 | 57.5 | 62.3 | 61.3 | 61.7 |
| Growth in customer loans 18.3 5.8 9.2 3.7 7.7 New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 <td>Preprovision operating income/average assets</td> <td>0.8</td> <td>0.8</td> <td>0.7</td> <td>0.8</td> <td>0.8</td> | Preprovision operating income/average assets | 0.8 | 0.8 | 0.7 | 0.8 | 0.8 |
| New loan loss provisions/average customer loans 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3 Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Core earnings/average managed assets | 0.5 | 0.5 | 0.3 | 0.5 | 0.5 |
| Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.1 Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits | Growth in customer loans | 18.3 | 5.8 | 9.2 | 3.7 | 7.7 |
| Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets 78.2 78.4 76.9 69.9 70.0 Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | New loan loss provisions/average customer loans | 0.2 | 0.2 | 0.6 | 0.3 | 0.3 |
| Core deposits/funding base 65.8 65.1 66.8 62.6 60.4 Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Gross nonperforming assets/customer loans + other real estate owned | 2.5 | 2.6 | 2.9 | 3.1 | 3.1 |
| Customer loans (net)/customer deposits 118.2 113.9 111.4 123.7 132.5 Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Loan loss reserves/gross nonperforming assets | 78.2 | 78.4 | 76.9 | 69.9 | 70.0 |
| Stable funding ratio 95.9 99.5 99.5 91.2 88.0 Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Core deposits/funding base | 65.8 | 65.1 | 66.8 | 62.6 | 60.4 |
| Short-term wholesale funding/funding base 25.3 25.9 23.8 27.0 29.2 Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Customer loans (net)/customer deposits | 118.2 | 113.9 | 111.4 | 123.7 | 132.5 |
| Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding 74.1 74.1 71.6 72.0 73.6 Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Stable funding ratio | 95.9 | 99.5 | 99.5 | 91.2 | 88.0 |
| Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Short-term wholesale funding/funding base | 25.3 | 25.9 | 23.8 | 27.0 | 29.2 |
| Broad liquid assets/total assets 18.2 20.4 18.9 15.6 14.7 Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Short-term wholesale funding/total wholesale funding | 74.1 | 74.1 | 71.6 | 72.0 | 73.6 |
| Broad liquid assets/customer deposits 38.4 44.2 39.9 36.0 35.1 | Broad liquid assets/short-term wholesale funding (x) | 1.0 | 1.1 | 1.1 | 0.8 | 0.7 |
| | Broad liquid assets/total assets | 18.2 | 20.4 | 18.9 | 15.6 | 14.7 |
| Regulatory liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) (x) 179.2 181.3 165.2 153.7 125.8 | Broad liquid assets/customer deposits | 38.4 | 44.2 | 39.9 | 36.0 | 35.1 |
| | Regulatory liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) (x) | 179.2 | 181.3 | 165.2 | 153.7 | 125.8 |

YTD--Year to date.

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Hybrid Capital: Methodology And Assumptions, March 2, 2022
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Financial Institutions Rating Methodology, Dec. 9, 2021
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | Banks: Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2021
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework Methodology, July 20, 2017
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Guarantee Criteria, Oct. 21, 2016
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

- Crédit Mutuel Group, Nov. 30, 2022
- Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Update: November 2022, Nov. 29, 2022
- Economic Outlook Eurozone Q1 2023: Reality Check, Nov. 28, 2022
- Top 50 European Banks: Higher Rates Support Risk-Adjusted Capital Ratios, Nov. 10, 2022
- Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment: France, Oct. 11, 2022
- Rising Recession Risks Cloud Eurozone Banks' Earnings Prospects, Sept. 30, 2022
- When Rates Rise: Not All European Banks Are Equal, June 8, 2022
- · Ratings On Credit Mutuel Nord Europe And Its Programs Withdrawn After Joining Credit Mutuel Alliance Federale, Feb. 22, 2022
- Four European Bank Ratings Raised, One Affirmed On ALAC Uplift; Off UCO On Implementation Of Revised FI Criteria, Dec. 16, 2021
- S&P Global Ratings Definitions, Nov. 10, 2021

| Ratings Detail (As Of November 30, 2022)* | |
|---|---------------|
| Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel | |
| Issuer Credit Rating | A+/Stable/A-1 |
| Resolution Counterparty Rating | AA-//A-1+ |
| Commercial Paper | |
| Local Currency | A-1 |
| Junior Subordinated | BBB- |
| Senior Subordinated | A- |

| Ratings Detail (As Of November 30, 2022)*(cont.) Senior Unsecured A+ Senior Unsecured A+/A-1 Senior Unsecured A-1 Subordinated BBB+ Issuer Credit Ratings History 16-Dec-2021 A+/Stable/A-1 |
|--|
| Senior Unsecured A+/A-1 Senior Unsecured A-1 Subordinated BBB+ Issuer Credit Ratings History |
| Senior Unsecured A-1 Subordinated BBB+ Issuer Credit Ratings History |
| Subordinated BBB+ Issuer Credit Ratings History |
| Issuer Credit Ratings History |
| |
| 10 Dec 2001 |
| 16-Dec-2021 A+/Stable/A-1 |
| 24-Jun-2021 A/Stable/A-1 |
| 23-Apr-2020 A/Negative/A-1 |
| Sovereign Rating |
| France AA/Stable/A-1+ |
| Related Entities |
| Caisse Centrale du Credit Mutuel |
| Issuer Credit Rating A+/Stable/A-1 |
| Resolution Counterparty Rating AA-//A-1+ |
| Commercial Paper |
| Local Currency A-1 |
| Senior Unsecured A+ |
| Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel de Maine-Anjou Basse Normandie |
| Issuer Credit Rating A+/Stable/A-1 |
| Resolution Counterparty Rating AA-//A-1+ |
| Commercial Paper |
| Local Currency A-1 |
| Senior Unsecured A+ |
| Caisse Federale du Credit Mutuel Ocean |
| Issuer Credit Rating A+/Stable/A-1 |
| Resolution Counterparty Rating AA-//A-1+ |
| Commercial Paper |
| Local Currency A-1 |
| Senior Unsecured A+ |
| Credit Industriel et Commercial |
| Issuer Credit Rating A+/Stable/A-1 |
| Resolution Counterparty Rating AA-//A-1+ |
| Commercial Paper |
| Local Currency A-1 |
| Senior Unsecured A+ |
| Short-Term Debt A-1 |
| Credit Industriel et Commercial, New York Branch |
| Commercial Paper |
| Local Currency A-1 |
| Credit Mutuel Home Loan SFH |
| Senior Secured AAA/Stable |

^{*}Unless otherwise noted, all ratings in this report are global scale ratings. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings on the global scale are comparable across countries. S&P Global Ratings' credit ratings on a national scale are relative to obligors or obligations within that specific country. Issue and debt ratings could include debt guaranteed by another entity, and rated debt that an entity guarantees.

Banque Federative du Credit Mutuel

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.